
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 
 

                                              Agenda Item K         
July 27, 2015 

 
 
 

SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order No. 4 to Commerce Construction for the Haggerty Road 
Lane Gap project in the amount of $32,766.63 to make drainage improvements and 
remove a section of the existing boulevard island at Shorebrooke to improve traffic safety; 
and approval of a resolution authorizing the allocation of an additional $33,000 for this 
budget line item from the Municipal Street Fund. 
 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Services, Engineering Division 
 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:   
  

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $  32,766.63 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $  0 (FY15-16)  $3,500 (Remaining FY14-15) 
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $  33,000 (From Municipal Street Fund Balance) 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-865.656 

 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
This project added a right lane to fill a 700-foot long lane drop on southbound Haggerty, 
south of Ten Mile Road. A lane drop occurs when one through lane is merged into 
another. There were several other lane drops along Haggerty Road that have been 
addressed over the past few years, and this specific location was the last remaining lane 
drop.  The work on this section of Haggerty Road is now open to traffic. 
 
Once the project was open to traffic, the need for some additional work in the area 
became apparent.  As shown in the attached photo, there is an area of standing water 
near the intersection of Shorebrooke that should be addressed to prevent standing water 
in the travel lane in the future.  Additionally, the end of the boulevard island for 
Shorebrooke should be removed to better meet the standard setback of 12 feet.  The 
additional work would cost $32,766.63 and would be issued as Change Order No. 4, if 
approved. The cost of the additional work was reviewed against the existing unit prices in 
the contract and similar unit prices in other contracts and is recommended for approval 
by staff.  
 
Three change orders have been previous approved administratively for this project:  

 Change Order 1 in the amount of $14,735 provided for erosion control 
stabilization for unanticipated early construction shutdown for the season. (The 
project was originally scheduled for completion in fall 2014, but was only started 
in the fall and carried over the winter for spring completion due to early cold 
temperatures in the fall).   

 Changer Order 2 in the amount of $12,601.37 was issued to address additional 
pavement deterioration that occurred over the winter as directed by Road 

bcoburn
BTC Inital

rhayes
Rob's Initials

mplace
Typewritten Text



Commission for Oakland County.  This direction by the Road Commission 
required the City to develop a temporary traffic shift complete with signage, 
barrels and striping which were not a part of the original plan. This change order 
increased the contract by $12,601.37. 

 Change Order 3 in the amount of $3,843.70 is a result of additional pavement 
markings needed for Change Order 2 above. 

 
Change Order 4 as described above would be in the amount of $32,766.63 and will 
require a budget amendment to allocate additional funds to this project.  Staff proposes 
that the additional funds be allocated from the fund balance in Municipal Street Fund.  If 
approved, work will be completed yet this summer.  The fund balance in Municipal Street 
Fund would be reduced by 51.2% to $800,991, or 10% of budgeted expenditures as a result 
of all budget amendment requests on this agenda and proposed future budget 
amendment requests (see attached budget summary). 
 
The construction will be scheduled shortly after the work is approved yet this season.  This 
additional will be the final component of this project.  
 

 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of Change Order No. 4 to Commerce Construction, Inc. for 
the Haggerty Road Widening (between Stonehenge and Shorebrook Drives) project in the 
amount of $32,766.63. 
 

 1 2 Y  N 

 

 1 2 Y N 
Mayor Gatt     Council Member Mutch     
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt      Council Member Poupard     
Council Member Casey     Council Member Wrobel      
Council Member Markham     

 



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following 
Budget Amendment for the Haggerty Road Lane Gap Project is 

authorized: 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Capital Outlay 

Increase (Decrease) fund Balance 

I 
(DECREASE) 

33,000 
$ 33,000 

$ (33,000) 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a 
resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Novi 

at a regular meeting held on July 27, 2015 

Maryanne Cornelius 
City Clerk 



Projected Ending Fund Balance, June 30, 2014 728,680$                         
Favorable variance, including rollover items 3,200,429

Beginning Fund Balance, July 1, 2014 3,929,109$                      

Amended Revenue as of Council Meeting 06/08/2015 5,583,367         
2015-4 4th QTR Budget Amendment 5,700                

Amended Revenue as of Council Meeting 06/22/2015 5,589,067                        

Amended Expenditures as of Council Meeting 06/08/2015 5,610,978         
2015-4 4th QTR Budget Amendment 291,820            

Amended Expenditures as of Council Meeting 06/22/2015 5,902,798                        
Revenues over (under) Expenditures (313,731)                         

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, June 30, 2015 3,615,378$                      

61.2%

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, June 30, 2015 3,615,378$                      

Revenues

Adopted FY 2015-16 Revenues 5,167,755                        

Expenditures

Adopted FY 2015-16 Expenditures 6,884,687                        

11 Mile Road Pathways (Town Center to Meadowbrook) Project - construction 116,000                           

11 Mile Road Pathways (Town Center to Meadowbrook) Project - engineering 18,000                             

Haggerty Road Lane Gap Project 33,000                             

Proposed Amendment - Contingency 180,455                           

Proposed Amendment - Contingency (Transfer to Major Street Fund) 750,000                           

Revenues over (under) Expenditures (2,814,387)                      

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, June 30, 2016 800,991$                         

10.0%

Reduction to Fund Balance 51.2%

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, June 30, 2016, as a % of budgeted expenditures :

MUNICIPAL STREET FUND

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, June 30, 2015, as a % of budgeted expenditures :

Page 3 of 3



 

bcoburn
Callout
Area of Ponding
Water

bcoburn
Callout
Nose of boulevard island adjacent to travel lane



:,~ / WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 4 

c.l.yotno·n .g 

!Project: I Haggerty Road Widenlns I 
I Owner: City of Novl !Engineer: URS Corporation 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
I (248> 735-5632 

Southfield, Michigan 48034 
i(248) 204-5900 

Contractor: Commerce Construction. Inc. 
565 Golden Oaks Court 
Milford, Michigan 48380 
(248} 685-9476 

!Drafted Date: I June 25, 2015 I 
Reasoning: The island at ShOrebrool< Drive needs to be moved away from the edge of metal. These are the costs 

associated YAth perfonning this work. 

Existing Contract Items 
Contract Price 

Item No. Division Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantltv at:!!! Deduct 
0 Inspection ·crew Days· CD $640.00 6.5 [.!] u 
15 1Ag11fegate Base, 21AA Ume CYD $40.00 13 $520.00 

20 HMA,4C TON $97.85 3 $293.55 

21 HMA,3C TON $94.76 8 $758.08 

23 Shoulder Gutter, Cone, Delat EA $1,287.00 1 $1,287.00 
24 Spillway, Cone FT $260.00 6 $1.300.00 

Subtotals $4,158.63 $0.00 

Total $4,158.63 
Page 1 of 3 



New Contract Items 
Contract Price 

Item No. Division Item Descrlotlon Unit Unit Price QuantllY Add Deduct 
51 Mobilization (Shorebrook) LS $11,575.00 1 $11.575.00 

52 Maintaining Traffic (Shorebro LS $3,415.00 1 $3.415.00 
53 Curb and Gutter, Rem FT $35.00 62 $2,170.00 

54 Grading (Shorebrook) LS $7,500.00 1 $7,500.00 

55 Curb and Gutter, Del F2, Mo FT $46.00 38 $1,748.00 

56 Rlprap, Plain SYO $150.00 7 $1,050.00 

57 Surface Restoration (Shoreb LS $1,150.00 1 $1,150.00 

Subtotals $28,606.00 $0.00 

Total $28,608.00 

Estimated Increase/Decrease In Contract Price $32,766.63 
Original Contract Amount $141,049.84 
Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $31,180.07 
Estimated Revised Contract Amount $204,996.64 

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT 
TIME BY: I loay(s) 

Pa e2of3 



Accepted By:_----~Q~'P-vn'"'u.iilr)~U-!12.""'-'<:..J~.qo..~~~M~~:.E:..L..l __ 
commerce conrctlOfl· Inc. 

Prepared By:-.~--~~"-...;_ ____ . _____ _ 
~ "lJRSCOfi)Ofalion 

Reviewed By:4-r~:o4~:.......l""="-------­
, ,Aum, P.E., Engineering Manager 

Approved By:_...;f_.......,_ \~~ --1/'------------
Rob Haye~.~ .• Dir of Public Services/City Engineer 

and 

Approved By: ______________ _ 
Sue Morianll, Purchasing Manager 

Page 3 of3 

Date: (a-!;)C.:dS 

Date: V:(;;o,J' S: 

Date: ______ _ 



~ --

/:r~, CHANGE ORDER No. 4 

' / 
,,,,, __ 

I ProJect: !Haggerty Road Widening I 
I Owner: CityofNovl I Engineer: URS Corporation 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield. Michigan 48034 
'248) 735-5632 l248) 204-5900 

!Contractor: Commerce Construction, Inc. 
555 Golden Oaks Court 
Milford. Michigan 46380 
248) 685-9476 

i !crafted Date: I June 25, 2015 I 
!Description/Reasoning: ree WCD #4 

I 
To the Contractor. You are hereby directed to comply with the changes to lhe contract documents. 
This change order reflects work completed or anticipated. Documentation supporting these changes 
are on file with lhe City of Nevi's Engineer. Current project plans and specifications will be adhered to 
unless speclficany changed by this change order document. 

I THE CONTRACT AMOUNT SHALL BE CHANGED BY THE SUM OF: $32, 766.63J 

!ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT; $141,049.841 

!SUM OF PREVIOUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS: $31,180.071 

jREVISEO CONTRACT AMOUNT: $204,996.541 
'*'Whera applicable, lltln<:h tho corretpondlng numbor of Work Chango Dlroctlvo to this Changa Order."' 

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CREW DAY 
TIME BY: I IDay(s) ADD: 0 DEDUCT: 0 

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT 
TIME BY: I IDay(s) 



Accepted By: _ _.Q_{3'w)JJD~~~f2~~<:fi~~J.AC~/J~I 
Commsrt:~~Co~TJ tne 

Prepared By: 21:!/~ P" URS Corporallon 

Reviewed By: __ ez_-,:e~::-:--1tT.:/=-::-....:s.., /!====---~~' / ' 

Approved By: __ _._+-"'+--------
and 

Approved By:----::--:-:-:-~:--::--:---.-:---­
sue Morlan H. Purchasing Manager 

Date: ______ _ 



IDENT NO. ITEM 

4C HMA, 4C !AWl = 2601 

3C HMA, 3C 

* BOND COAT 

*FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

-------"" 

HAGGERTY ROAD 
!PUBLIC) 

----~ 

"'"' 

CITY OF ~OYI 

w 
> -a::: 
o~ w 
:..:::r­
o<C 
o> 
a:::­coa::: 
wO­
a:::~ 

0 
:::r: 
V) 

SHOR 
SI~CH 

50-
23401 

TD.NHOUSES 
VE OAKS, LP 
276-083 
RTY ROAD 

HAZARDOUS OR 
FLAMMABl.£ MATERIAL 

CAUTION - CRITICAL 
UTIUTY 

---~--..... ~--- z 

-------- WM --·---R_I_PR __ A_P_. ________ _,11~""----------- WM ----·--·------"--+f-j~-
PROP SPIUIAY 
!WDOT R-35-C, DET 31 

43 

HillA APPLICATION ESTIMATE 

RATE LBS PER SYD PERFORMANCE GRADE REMARKS 

165 64-28 TOP COURSE 

220 64-28 LEVELING AND BASE COURSES 

0.05-0.15 GAL 

~-=~FcA:~~~-~~~~f;;~ 
-------------·-,,-·--- W/1-----------~--- til---------

REMOVE EX CURB AND GUTTER 

44 

HAGGERTY ROAD (PUBLIC) 

"' PROP CURB AND GUTTER, I 
CONC, DET F2, MODIFIED 

EX 60' RD. 

I 
I 

PROP 12' MIN. EX 11' LANE EX 11' LANE 

SURFACE RESTORATION 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
SPECIFICATION IN THE 
PRO~CT MANUAL 

REWOVE EX CURB AND GUTTER 

WHERE SHOWN ON PlANS -

2
-

0
~ 

OIL PIPELINE J j"' -
DO NOT DISTURB ~ ~ 

EXISTING 8' BUCKEYE J 
EXISTING 12' WATER MAIN OIL PIPELINE 
DO NOT DISTURB DO NOT DISTURB 

EXISTING 6' GAS WAIN EXISTING 24' DWSD 
DO NOT DISTURB WATER MAIN. 

DO NOT DISTURB 

PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION 
TO APPLY TO: 

HAGGERTY ROAD AT 
STONEBRIDGE DRIVE ISLAND 

HAGGERTY ROAD 
SURVEY & CONST ( 

'I 

EX CROWN POINT 

*MODIFY CURB AND GUTTER TO SPILL OUT 

0 HORZ. CFTl 

:z 
<!):Z 

"'0 
ciVi "'-o> 
" w •"" 
<!> 

""' "'w ...... 
"'< ~0 ... ... 
.• :I: 
':':lt-
- ::::> u..""' 

~ 

I ~~ 
diU 
-I 

-~~~ 11.: 
.lit 
"li 
~ 

ll 
0 
::i 
Ill 
w 
(!) 

0 z w z 
I :5 w 

~ z 
0 w 
1- > C/') 0:: 
0 0 
1- w a:: CJ 0 0 
~ 0:: 
0 Ill 
0 w a:: z 
Ill 0 w 1-a:: (/) 
0 
I 1-
C/') w • w (!) I z (/) 
z z w 0 0 

3: i= 
(J 

0 ::l 
<C a:: 
~ 

1-
(/) 
z 

~ 0 
(J 

w 
(!) 
(!) 
<C 
I 

JOB 

44356 
DATE 

6/9/2015 
SHEET 

20 1 


	Resolution
	Photo of area
	Change Order No. 4



